PETRL SOP 520.0 LC/MS/MS: Flunixin Quantitation and Confirmation by Ion Trap Page 1 of 18
Date Last Revised:  03/31/04
A This SOP has been Approved by the Laboratory Director, and Acknowledged by the Laboratory Supervisor and the Quality
Assurance Officer.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
QUANTIFICATION AND CONFIRMATION OF FLUNIXIN IN EQUINE
PLASMA BY HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY-ION
TRAP MASS SPECTROMETRY

Clonixin
Weigh out between 5 and 10 mg (X.xx mg) Clonixin into a glass bottle.
Dilute to volume using HPLC grade (or better) methanol (Volume Y.yy mL = X.xx).
Cap and mix until Clonixin is completely dissolved in methanol.
The resulting concentration of Clonixin is 1 mg/mL
Store at approximately 4 ºC (refrigerator).
Complete Balance Use Log and QA Primary Reference Standard Log for this process.
Label the primary reference stock solutions with QA Primary Reference Log SR# (i.e. SR# 638) and
Primary Reference Powder Designation (i.e. R-Clon-1).
PETRL SOP 520.0 LC/MS/MS: Flunixin Quantitation and Confirmation by Ion Trap Page 4 of 18
Date Last Revised:  03/31/04
A This SOP has been Approved by the Laboratory Director, and Acknowledged by the Laboratory Supervisor and the Quality
Assurance Officer.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Calibrator Code # Used For: (ng/mL) uL Using: mL HPLC Water
031204FLN1000 100 1000 FlunFIA012704 9
031204FLN750 75 750 FlunFIA012704 9.25
031204FLN500 50 500 FlunFIA012704 9.5
031204FLN200 20 200 FlunFIA012704 9.8
031204FLN100 10 1000 031204FLN1000 9
031204FLN50 5 1000 031204FLN500 9
031204FLN10 1 1000 031204FLN100 9
Using the following reference powder:
Drug Source Cat # Lot #